

# The London Gazette

# Bublished by Authority.

TUESDAY, JUNE 24, 1879.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace, June 10, 1879.

NOTICE is hereby given, that His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales will, by command of The Queen, hold a Levee at St. James's Palace, on behalf of Her Majesty, on Wedn sday, the 25th of June, at two o'clock.

It is The Queen's pleasure that Presentations to His Royal Highness at this Levee shall be considered as equivalent to Presentations to Her Majesty.

#### REGULATIONS

TO BE OBSERVED AT THE QUEEN'S LEVEE TO BE HELD BY HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE OF WALES, ON BEHALF OF HER MAJESTY, AT ST. JANES'S PALACE.

## By Her Majesty's Command,

The Noblemen and Gentlemen, who propose to attend Her Majesry's Levee, at St. James's Palace, are requested to bring with them two arge cards, with their names *clearly written* thereon, one to be left with the Queen's Page in attendance in the Coreidor, and the other to be delivered to the Lord Chamberlain, who will announce the name to His Royal Highness.

#### PRESENTATIONS.

Any Nobleman or Gentleman who proposes to be presented, must leave at the Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace, before twelve o'clock, two clear days before the Levee, a card with his name written thereon, and with the name of the Nobleman or Gentleman by whom he is to be presented. In order to carry out the existing regulations that no presentation can be made at a Levee excepting by a person actually attending that Levee. it is also nec-ssary that an intimation from the Nobleman or Gentleman who is to make the presentation, of his intention to be present, should accompany the presentation card above referred to, which will be submitted to The Queen for Her Majesty's approbation. It is Her Majesty's command that no presentations should be made at the Levee, except in accordance with the above regulations.

It is particularly requested, that in every case the names be very distincily written upon the cards to be delivered to the Lord Chamberland, in order that there may be no difficulty in announcing them to his Royal Highness. The State Apartments will be opened for the reception of Company coming to Court as one o'clock.

MOUNT EDGCUMBE, Lord Cham.erlain.

4085

### (PORT OF GLASGOW.)

A<sup>T</sup> the Council Chamber, Whiteholl, the 23rd day of June, 1879.

By the Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable -Privy Council.

THE Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do hereby define the following part of the Fort of Glasgow, in the county of Lanark, as a foreign animals wharf:

All that space in the port and burgh of Glasgow being a part of the timber wharf and depôt of the Trustees of the Clyde Navigation, situate on the south-east side of the road leading from Pointhouse to Partick, called the Ferry Road, bounded by a line commencing at a point on the south-east side of the said Ferry Road where the same is intersected by the water edge of the said timber wharf, thence passing in a south-easterly direction for a distance of two hundred and fity-seven feet six inches or thereabouts along the coping which forms the water edge of the said wharf, thence running at a right angle from the water edge of the said wharf for a distance of ninety - five feet nine inches or thereabouts, thence at a right angle with the last described boundary and parallel with the coping or water edge of the said wharf for a distance of two hundred and twenty-two feet or thereabouts until it intersects the south - east side of the said Ferry Road, thence south-westwardly along the south-east side of the said Ferry Road for a distance of one hundred and two feet or thereabouts to the point first described as the commencement of this boundary, all which space is bounded by a wooden fence and is edged yellow on the plan of part of the port of Glasgow deposited at the Privy Council Office, a copy of which is deposited at the ottice of the Town Clerk of the burgh of Glasgow.

C. L. Peel.

ζ.